

MAR 29 2005

No. 04-514

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GREGORY THOMPSON,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.  
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 732-0707

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
NOAH A. LEVINE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

---

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION TO RE- MAND RESPONDENT'S CASE FOR AN EVIDEN- TIARY HEARING WAS CORRECT .....	17
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ACTED RESPONSI- BLY AND REASONABLY IN RECONSIDERING ITS PRIOR DECISION BASED ON DR. SULTAN'S EVIDENCE .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	25, 26
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	24
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	24
<i>Henslee v. Union Planters National Bank &amp; Trust</i> <i>Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 595 (1949) .....	25
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991) .....	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	17, 22, 24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 768 S.W.2d 239 (Tenn. 1989).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 156 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Tennessee</i> , 497 U.S. 1031 (1990).....	6
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	19

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	18, 19, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 6 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 8 .....	22
